



Digital Receipt

This receipt acknowledges that Turnitin received your paper. Below you will find the receipt information regarding your submission.

The first page of your submissions is displayed below.

Submission author: Naskah Publikasi
Assignment title: Firdha Aksari Aninsyntha
Submission title: Firdha Aksari
File name: 8363-Article_Text-34052-3-10-20231001.pdf
File size: 716.41K
Page count: 11
Word count: 4,640
Character count: 25,670
Submission date: 31-Aug-2024 09:14AM (UTC+0700)
Submission ID: 2441656271

UAD
Universitas
Ahmed Dahlan

OPTIMUM: Jurnal Ekonomi dan Pembangunan
VOL. 13, No. 2, 231-241
<https://doi.org/10.12928/optimum.v13i2.8363>

Analysis of inclusive growth in ASEAN countries

Firdha Aksari Anindyntha^{1,*}
¹firdhaaksari@uad.ac.id

^{*} Faculty of Economic and Business, Universitas Muhammadiyah Malang, Indonesia
^{*}corresponding authors

ARTICLE INFO	ABSTRACT
<p>Article history Received : 2023-06-15 Revised : 2023-06-06 Accepted : 2023-08-30</p> <p>Keywords Economic growth Economic openness Inflation Unemployment</p>	<p>There are 17 goals to achieve sustainable development in Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) adopted by the United Nations. One of SDG that promote inclusive and sustainable economic growth is SDG number 8. Sustainable economic growth seeks to achieve goals that support the process of economic development. Inclusive growth is sought to support the process of economic growth and economic development to prevent future generations from suffering depletion of resources. The effort to achieve inclusive growth in line with the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). ASEAN was formed as an integration of any countries as a result of globalization. The integrated economies of ASEAN countries form economic liberalization, giving rise to economic openness. The manifestation of economic openness is trade openness and financial openness. The panel regression method is used to see the effect of economic openness and macroeconomic variables on economic growth as a proxy for inclusive growth. The results found that inflation and unemployment as macroeconomic variables had a significant negative effect on economic growth. It means to achieve the inclusive growth, the ASEAN countries should keep the inflation stable and low unemployment rate.</p> <p>This is an open access article under the CC-BY-SA license.</p>

Introduction

There are 17 goals to achieve sustainable development in Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) adopted by the United Nations. One of SDG that promote inclusive and sustainable economic growth is SDG number 8. Sustainable economic growth seeks to achieve goals that support the process of economic development. Sustainable economic growth showed the continuity without fluctuations in the rate of economic growth so that future generations do not suffer from depletion of resources (Armeanu et al., 2018). To achieve the country's economic growth that support inclusive growth and follows SDGs 8 goals is to guarantee employment opportunities and decent work (Pratiwi et al., 2023). Inclusive growth seeks to be achieved by every country with the hope that growth will not only be felt by some people (exclusively) but also all parties equally. Inclusive growth as growth in the economy that creates opportunities and ensures equitable distribution of


p-ISSN: 1411-6022 e-ISSN: 2613-9464 optimum@uad.ac.id

Naskah Publikasi

Firdha Aksari

 Firdha Aksari Aninsyntha

 EKONOMI PEMBANGUNAN PERIODE II TAHUN 2024

 University of Muhammadiyah Malang

Document Details

Submission ID

trn:oid::1:2994408327

Submission Date

Aug 31, 2024, 9:13 AM GMT+7

Download Date

Aug 31, 2024, 9:46 AM GMT+7

File Name

8363-Article_Text-34052-3-10-20231001.pdf

File Size

716.4 KB

11 Pages

4,640 Words

25,670 Characters





7% Overall Similarity

The combined total of all matches, including overlapping sources, for each database.




Filtered from the Report

- ▶ Bibliography
- ▶ Quoted Text
- ▶ Internet sources
- ▶ Publications

Match Groups

-  **10 Not Cited or Quoted 6%**
Matches with neither in-text citation nor quotation marks
-  **0 Missing Quotations 0%**
Matches that are still very similar to source material
-  **0 Missing Citation 0%**
Matches that have quotation marks, but no in-text citation
-  **0 Cited and Quoted 0%**
Matches with in-text citation present, but no quotation marks

Top Sources

- 0%  Internet sources
- 0%  Publications
- 7%  Submitted works (Student Papers)

Integrity Flags





0 Integrity Flags for Review

No suspicious text manipulations found.




Our system's algorithms look deeply at a document for any inconsistencies that would set it apart from a normal submission. If we notice something strange, we flag it for you to review.

A Flag is not necessarily an indicator of a problem. However, we'd recommend you focus your attention there for further review.

Match Groups

-  **10 Not Cited or Quoted 6%**
Matches with neither in-text citation nor quotation marks
-  **0 Missing Quotations 0%**
Matches that are still very similar to source material
-  **0 Missing Citation 0%**
Matches that have quotation marks, but no in-text citation
-  **0 Cited and Quoted 0%**
Matches with in-text citation present, but no quotation marks

Top Sources

- 0%  Internet sources
- 0%  Publications
- 7%  Submitted works (Student Papers)

Top Sources

The sources with the highest number of matches within the submission. Overlapping sources will not be displayed.

1 Student papers

University of Muhammadiyah Malang

7%



Analysis of inclusive growth in ASEAN countries

Firdha Aksari Anindynta^{1,a*}

¹firdhaaksari@umm.ac.id

^a Faculty of Economic and Business, Universitas Muhammadiyah Malang, Indonesia

*corresponding authors

ARTICLE INFO

ABSTRACT

Article history

Received : 2023-06-15

Revised : 2023-08-08

Accepted : 2023-09-30

Keywords

Economic growth

Economic openness

Inflation

Unemployment

There are 17 goals to achieve sustainable development in Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) adopted by the United Nations. One of SDG that promote inclusive and sustainable economic growth is SDG number 8. Sustainable economic growth seeks to achieve goals that support the process of economic development. Inclusive growth is sought to support the process of economic growth and economic development to prevent future generations from suffering depletion of resources. The effort to achieve inclusive growth in line with the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). ASEAN was formed as an integration of any counties as a result of globalization,. The integrated economies of ASEAN countries form economic liberalization, giving rise to economic openness. The manifestation of economic openness is trade openness and financial openness. The panel regression method is used to see the effect of economic openness and macroeconomic variables on economic growth as a proxy for inclusive growth. The results found that inflation and unemployment as macroeconomic variables had a significant negative effect on economic growth. It means to achieve the inclusive growth; the ASEAN countries should keep the inflation stable and low unemployment rate.

This is an open access article under the [CC-BY-SA](https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0/) license.



Introduction

There are 17 goals to achieve sustainable development in Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) adopted by the United Nations. One of SDG that promote inclusive and sustainable economic growth is SDG number 8. Sustainable economic growth seeks to achieve goals that support the process of economic development. Sustainable economic growth showed the continuity without fluctuations in the rate of economic growth so that future generations do not suffer from depletion of resources (Armeanu et al., 2018). To achieve the country's economic growth that support inclusive growth and follows SDGs 8 goals is to guarantee employment opportunities and decent work (Pratiwi et al., 2023). Inclusive growth seeks to be achieved by every country with the hope that growth will not only be felt by some people (exclusively) but also all parties equally. inclusive growth as growth in the economy that creates opportunities and ensures equitable distribution of

Optimum Vol 13. No.2 Sept 2023 p. 231-241

income for society (Amponsah et al., 2021).

Inclusive growth in this study is proxied by economic growth because economic growth can reflect the economic condition of a country and assess economic performance. Mankiw (2009) stated that economic growth shows the extent to which economic activity will generate additional income for the community in a certain period. Economic growth also defined is a process in a country that create better conditions for a country (Lucas & Landman, 2021). The indicator used to measure economic growth is the growth rate of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) because GDP is the added value generated from all production activities in the economy. Economic growth is enhanced by higher incomes as reflected by Gross Domestic Product which transfers per capita income and increases living standards and savings (Ioan, Mozi, et al., 2020). Previous study has explained about sustainable and inclusive economic growth with a varied focus on various global topics. Díaz et al (2019) stated that sustainable economic growth requires that economic growth must be in accordance with the socio-economic and environmental goals needed for long-term development. Onabote et al (2021) explained that sustainable energy and energy financing, which are important issues for a country, have a significant relationship with a country's economic growth. Afriyana et al (2023) revealed that infrastructure development in a country can support the realization of inclusive economic growth.

As we know, it cannot be denied that economic growth is crucial because it will become something that will continue to receive significant attention for a country (Abad-Segura & González-Zamar, 2021). Studies related to economic growth will continue to be discussed, especially to support the achievement of the SDGs. So the challenge of this research is have to review more of the literature, create a novelty, and contribute to the development of knowledge related to inclusive growth. This study attempts to use economic openness to find out how inclusive growth can be achieved because currently we live in globalization's era that require resilience in global competition. Global competition in various fields has influenced the development of the world economy. Each country is required to be more open in conducting international trade by carrying out forms of economic cooperation starting from the regional to the international level (Wau et al., 2022). The globalization era provides opportunities for openness between countries to become wider so it brings integration or cooperation with the aim of mutually benefiting various parties. One form of integration or cooperation is the emergence of ASEAN (Malik et al., 2020). This study chose ASEAN because it is an emerging market country. At present, the ASEAN region is considered to be the center of the most dynamic economic region in the world because the emerging trends in their economy can attract economists and policymakers around the world. In fact, according to a McKinsey Global Institute (MGI) report, the ASEAN economy is among the developing countries that outperform the world economy with positive long-term growth prospects (Nasir et al., 2019).

The integrated economies of ASEAN countries form economic liberalization, giving rise to economic openness. According to modern economic growth theory, economic openness is believed to encourage a country's economic growth (Purnomo & Mudakir, 2020). Several studies also show that economic openness has an influence on economic growth (Adepoju & Ogundunmade, 2019; Asamoah et al., 2019; Suhendra, 2020). The existence of economic openness is expected to be able to realize inclusive growth, instead of hampering the rate of economic growth. The manifestation of economic openness is trade openness and financial openness. Trade openness has an important role for economic openness in promoting rapid growth and sustainable social progress (Pertiwi et al., 2020). Trade openness is the ratio of trade transactions from within the country to abroad and vice versa to the Gross Domestic Product so it is often used as an indicator of international transactions from the existence of free trade (Puspasari & Gazali, 2022). Free trade in a free market is a concept in an economy that is oriented towards the sale of products across national borders or commonly called international trade but not through export and import taxes and other trade barriers (Azzahra et al., 2022). A study conducted by Taiwo & Olalekan (2021) shows that trade openness has a positive effect on economic growth. This means that the higher the ratio of trade openness will increase economic growth. Conversely, trade openness can negatively affect economic growth because developing countries are still not well prepared to face global competition (Ichvani & Sasana, 2019). While financial openness is needed to support more efficient financial transactions, as a source of development financing, facilitating international trade, supporting the development of the financial sector, and ultimately increasing economic growth (Purnomo & Mudakir, 2020). Yuan & Wu (2021) uses the Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) variable for financial openness because financial openness means increasing the possibility of accessing international financial markets that can fund domestic investment projects, thereby contributing to economic growth.

Mechanisms of the banking system and the central bank participate in supporting economic growth. The financial and banking sectors play an important role in reducing CO₂ emissions by promoting green investment in order to achieve sustainable economic growth. When credit rates are increased for green investments it can make the money supply rise, which in turn causes inflation (Ioan, Rathnaswamy, et al., 2020). Inflation is a macro variable that also has an influence on economic growth. Inflation is a condition of increasing prices in general in the economy continuously in a certain period of time. The inflation rate is a change in the price level (Blanchard, 2004). The causes of inflation using the real market or goods market approach are divided into two, namely those caused by demand pull inflation and cost push inflation. There are several studies that explain the relationship between the inflation rate and economic growth. Tahir & Azid (2015) states that a low inflation rate in a country indicates a stable economic environment so that it has a

Optimum Vol 13. No.2 Sept 2023 p. 231-241

positive impact on economic growth, but if the inflation rate fluctuates, it will make it difficult or slow down the increase in a country's economic growth. If inflation increases, it will have a negative impact on economic growth because the high inflation rate encourages interest rates to rise resulting in speculative investment that has an impact on development implementation failures, economic instability, balance of payments deficits, and reduces people's welfare (Asnawi & Fitria, 2018).

Apart from inflation, another macroeconomic variable related to economic growth is unemployment. High economic growth has not been proportional if the developing sector has not been able to absorb labor or has not been able to significantly reduce the unemployment rate (Soekapdjo & Esther, 2019). Unemployment is one of the problems for a country that is not easy to handle considering that the population growth rate is not proportional to the growth rate of job availability. Mankiw (2009) stated that the unemployed category includes people who are not working, available for work, have tried to find work during the previous four weeks, as well as including people waiting to be called back to jobs where they have been laid off. The theory that explains the relationship between unemployment and economic growth is Okun's Law. Okun's law states that there is an empirical effect between unemployment and output in the business cycle, where the addition of unemployment will reduce Gross Domestic Product, which means that there is a negative effect between unemployment and economic growth. High unemployment rates can hinder economic growth. Several studies state that high unemployment rates have a negative effect on economic growth (Ronaldo, 2019; Utami, 2020; Marliana, 2022). The increasing economic growth without environmental preservation and not inclusive will actually keep people away from what they want to achieve because it creates other problems that are more complex and more dangerous (Arafah et al., 2018). Therefore, this study aims to analyze the factors that can encourage the inclusive growth in ASEAN by using the variables of trade openness and financial openness considering that ASEAN countries have similar economic characteristics and common trade interests. Trade openness is represented by the ratio of openness, namely the amount of exports and imports compared to the value of GDP. Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) is used the indicator of financial openness. In addition, the macro variables those are inflation and unemployment.

Method

This research is quantitative and the data source used is secondary data from the World Bank website for GDP, inflation, and unemployment. In addition, the data on trade openness and economic openness gains from the website of United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD). The research objects are ASEAN countries consisting of Indonesia, Singapore, Malaysia, the Philippines, Thailand, Vietnam, Brunei, Myanmar, Laos and Cambodia. The

analysis in this research uses panel data regression because it consists of a combination of time series and cross section data. The research time period is from 2010 – 2021. The dependent variable in this study is economic growth as measured by Gross Domestic Product or Gross Domestic Product. Independent variables for analyzing economic growth use trade openness, financial openness, and macroeconomic variables. In this study, the measurement of trade openness is represented by the openness ratio, namely net exports plus net imports compared to the value of GDP in percentage form which refers to research by Puspasari & Gazali (2022). Meanwhile, financial openness indicator is using Foreign Direct Investment (percentage of GDP). In addition, it also adds macroeconomic variables, namely inflation as measured by the Consumer Price Index and unemployment as measured by the unemployment rate.

The data analysis technique used is panel regression analysis. In general, there are three panel data regression models, namely Common Effect, Fixed Effect, and Random Effect. Determination of the best model in the three models above is carried out through three tests, namely the Chow test, Hausman test, and LM test. The Chow test is used to determine the appropriate model between the Common Effect (CE) model and the Fixed Effect (FE) model. The Hausman test is used to determine the best model between the Random Effect (RE) model and the Fixed Effect (FE) model. The LM test is used to determine which model is more suitable between the Common Effect (CE) model and the Random Effect (RE) model. The regression equation model in this study is as follows:

$$Y_{it} = \beta_0 + \beta_1 TO_{it} + \beta_2 FDI_{it} + \beta_3 INF_{it} + \beta_4 UNEM_{it} + \varepsilon_{it} \quad (1)$$

Where Y is the economic growth as proxy for inclusive growth; TO is the trade openness; FDI is the foreign direct investment; INF is the inflation; $UNEM$ is the unemployment rate; β_0 is the constant; $\beta_1, \beta_2, \beta_3, \beta_4$ is the coefficient regression and ε_t error term.

Results and Discussion

The results of the panel regression analysis to analyze economic growth in ASEAN show that not all independent variables have a significant effect on economic growth. After conducting a regression analysis of the common effect, fixed effect, and random effect models, the best model selection test was carried out using the Chow and Hausman tests. table 1, the Chi-square cross-section prob value is 0.0000. The Chi-square cross-section prob value is less than the 5% significance level ($\alpha = 0.05$). Seeing these results, it can be concluded that the correct model used in this study is the Fixed Effect Model (FEM). The next step is to find out the most appropriate model in this study, it is necessary to test the Fixed Effect Model (FEM) and the Random Effect Model (REM) using the Hausman Test. The Hausman test results show that the random cross-section probability value is 0.0041. The random cross-section prob value is less than the 5% significance level ($\alpha = 0.05$). Thus, the appropriate model used in this study is the Fixed Effect Model (FEM). The

Optimum Vol 13. No.2 Sept 2023 p. 231-241

LM test was not carried out considering the results of the Chow and Hausman tests showing the Fixed Effect Model as the best model. Thus it can be concluded that the model chosen in this study is the Fixed Effect Model.

Table 1. Result of Model Selection in Panel Data

Model Selection Test	Effect Test	Prob.
Chow Test	Cross-section Chi-Square	0.0000
Hausman Test	Cross-section Random	0.0041

Source: data processed

Table 2 showed that inflation variable has a significant negative effect on economic growth because of the prob value = 0.0000 < 0.005 and the unemployment rate has a significant negative effect on economic growth because of the prob value = 0.0375 < 0.05. Meanwhile, the financial openness variable as indicated by FDI and trade openness has no significant effect on sustainable economic growth in ASEAN because the prob value of each variable is greater than 0.05. Furthermore, simultaneous statistical tests are indicated by a prob value of F = 0.0000 or 0% less than $\alpha = 5\%$, which means that trade openness, financial openness, inflation and unemployment simultaneously affect inclusive growth in ASEAN countries. The coefficient of determination (adjusted-R²) value of 0.9712 indicates that economic growth is influenced by economic openness and macroeconomic variables of 97.12% and only 2.88% is explained by other variables outside the model.

Table 2. Result of Fixed Effect Model (FEM)

Variables	Coefficient
Constant	315972.5 (6.340)***
TO	11844.24 (1.007)
FDI	667.644 (0.289)
INF	-9262.220 (-4.647)***
UNEM	-22738.77 (-2.107)**
Diagnostic Tools	
Adj R-Squared	0.971
F-stat	310.611***

Source: data processed

Based on the results of the panel regression analysis, it can be seen in the following equation:

$$Y = 315972.5 + 11844.239 TO + 667.644 FDI - 9262.220 INF - 22738.77 UNEM \quad (2)$$

From the equation above shows that the regression coefficient value for trade openness is 11844,239 which means the increasing ratio of trade openness 1%, it will increase economic growth in ASEAN by 11844,239. Similarly, the value of FDI which is a proxy for financial openness has a coefficient value of 667,644 which means that when financial openness increases by 1%, economic growth increases by 667,644. Furthermore, the macroeconomic variables that are

inflation and unemployment have coefficient values of 9262.220 and 22738.76. When inflation increases by 1%, it will make economic growth decreases by 9262.220 and an increase in unemployment by 1% makes economic growth 22738.76.

Every country tries to create positive economic growth. High economic growth is not enough if it is not sustainable because economic growth is achieved in order to support the process of economic development. The results of the study show that in order to increase economic growth and achieve sustainable economic growth in ASEAN countries, it is necessary to pay attention to the inflation rate and the unemployment rate. High inflation rates have a significant negative effect on economic growth. This means that the higher the inflation, the lower the economic growth in ASEAN countries. High inflation indicates a continuous increase in prices for goods and services, thus impacting people's purchasing power which decreases or the demand for goods and services decreases. These conditions caused consumption in aggregate to decline, thus impacting economic growth. The theory of economic growth according to Keynes states that one of the factors to support economic growth is public consumption. This is in line with several studies which state that an increase in inflation will have a negative impact on economic growth (Tahir & Azid, 2015; Asnawi & Fitria, 2018; Maulida et al., 2018).

The unemployment rate variable also has a significant negative impact on sustainable economic growth in ASEAN countries. Increasing unemployment actually lowers the rate of economic growth. Okun's Law states that Okun's Law states that the addition of unemployment will reduce the level of output produced, so that Gross Domestic Product also decreases (Ronaldo, 2019). On the other hand, the more labor force that is not working or unemployed will make people's incomes decrease even negatively because they do not get wages. It makes the people are unable to fulfill their daily needs which has an impact on decreasing consumption. Thus, the calculation of national income as an indicator to measure economic growth from both the production, income and expenditure approaches will decrease, which means that economic growth will decrease along with an increase in unemployment.

The manifestation of economic openness is that the variables of trade openness and financial openness have a positive but not significant effect on economic growth in ASEAN countries. This result is different from several studies which show that trade openness can significantly increase economic growth (Purnomo & Mudakir, 2020; Taiwo & Olalekan, 2021; Fitriani et al., 2021). Not all countries in ASEAN are able to optimize their trade openness because they are not ready to face the challenges of global industrial competitiveness, so the benefits received from trade openness are not significant in driving economic growth. Meanwhile, from the investment side, it is seen from Foreign Direct Investment for financial openness because financial openness means increasing the possibility of accessing international financial markets that can fund domestic investment projects

Optimum Vol 13. No.2 Sept 2023 p. 231-241

(Yuan & Wu, 2021). When some countries have relatively small FDI values, while other countries have fast growing FDI values, the impact on economic growth is also different. The value of foreign direct investment among ASEAN member countries is not evenly distributed, for example, it is only predominantly targets to Singapore so its contribution of FDI to economic growth is relatively small in ASEAN (Wau et al., 2022). Thus, the variables of trade openness and financial openness in ASEAN countries have not been able to significantly influence economic growth to create inclusive growth.

Conclusion

The results of the study show that the variables of trade openness and financial openness as a form of economic openness do not have a significant effect on inclusive economic growth in ASEAN because economic conditions differ between countries, thus impacting the level of economic openness. There are two variables which are also macroeconomic indicators that can influence sustainable economic growth in ASEAN, namely inflation and unemployment. Both inflation and unemployment rates have a negative effect on economic growth. Based on the research results, it can be suggested to policy makers that if you want to increase economic growth, you must be able to maintain inflation and unemployment rates. But it is not easy to achieve both low, considering that in the short term according to Philip's Curve there is a tradeoff between inflation and unemployment. This means that if inflation is low, unemployment will be high in the short term. Thus, future researchers should look at the effect of which variable is the most powerful in increasing economic growth, so that policy makers can prioritize inflation or unemployment which needs to be maintained in the short term and long term. In addition, policy makers should increase economic openness, both trade and finance because both have a positive influence on realizing economic growth.

References

- Abad-Segura, E., & González-Zamar, M. D. (2021). Sustainable economic development in higher education institutions: A global analysis within the SDGs framework. *Journal of Cleaner Production*, 294.
- Adepoju, A. A., & Ogundunmade, T. P. (2019). Economic growth and its determinants: A cross-country evidence. *Statistics in Transition*, 20(2), 69–84.
- Afriyana, L., Salmah, E., Sriningsih, S., Harsono, I., & Kunci, K. (2023). Analisis dampak pembangunan infrastruktur terhadap pertumbuhan ekonomi inklusif pada Kabupaten/Kota di Provinsi Nusa Tenggara Barat tahun 2016-2021. *Jurnal Ekonomi Pembangunan*, 5(1), 1–12.
- Amponsah, M., Agbola, F. W., & Mahmood, A. (2021). The impact of informality on inclusive growth in Sub-Saharan Africa: Does financial inclusion matter? *Journal of Policy Modeling*,

43(6), 1259–1286.

- Arafah, W., Nugroho, L., Takaya, R., & Soekapdjo, S. (2018). Marketing strategy for renewable energy development in Indonesia context today. *International Journal of Energy Economics and Policy*, 8(5), 181–186.
- Armeanu, D. Ș., Vintilă, G., & Gherghina, Ș. C. (2018). Empirical study towards the drivers of sustainable economic growth in EU-28 countries. *Sustainability (Switzerland)*, 10, 1–22.
- Asamoah, L. A., Mensah, E. K., & Bondzie, E. A. (2019). Trade openness, FDI, economic growth in Sub-Saharan Africa: Do institutions matter? *Transnational Corporations Review*, 11(1), 65–79.
- Asnawi, A., & Fitria, H. (2018). Pengaruh jumlah uang beredar, tingkat suku bunga dan inflasi terhadap pertumbuhan ekonomi di Indonesia. *Jurnal Ekonomika Indonesia*, 7(1), 24.
- Azzahra, F. R., Rijal, N. K., & Prinanda, D. (2022). Dampak ekspor-impor terhadap pertumbuhan ekonomi di kawasan perdagangan bebas dan pelabuhan bebas (KPBPB) Batam. *NeoRespublica: Jurnal Ilmu Pemerintahan*, 4(1), 69–82.
- Blanchard, O. (2004). *Macroeconomic* (4th ed.). Pearson Prentice Hall.
- Díaz, A., Marrero, G. A., Puch, L. A., & Rodríguez, J. (2019). Economic growth, energy intensity and the energy mix. *Energy Economics*, 81, 1056–1077.
- Fitriani, S. A., Hakim, D. B., & Widyastutik, W. (2021). Analisis kointegrasi keterbukaan perdagangan dan pertumbuhan ekonomi di Indonesia. *Jurnal Ekonomi Dan Kebijakan Publik*, 12(2), 103–116.
- Ichvani, L. F., & Sasana, H. (2019). Pengaruh korupsi, konsumsi, pengeluaran pemerintah dan keterbukaan perdagangan terhadap pertumbuhan ekonomi di Asean 5. *Jurnal REP (Riset Ekonomi Pembangunan)*, 4(1), 61–72.
- Ioan, B., Mozi, R. M., Lucian, G., Gheorghe, F., Horia, T., Loan, B., & Mircea-losif, R. (2020). An empirical investigation on determinants of sustainable growth. Lesson from Central and Eastern European countries. *Journal of Risk and Financial Management*, 13(7), 146.
- Ioan, B., Rathnaswamy, M. K., Larissa, B., Anca, N., Lucian, G., Gheorghe, F., Horia, T., Loan, B., & Mircea-losif, R. (2020). A panel data analysis on sustainable economic growth in India, Brazil and Romania. *Journal of Risk and Financial Management*, 13(8), 170.
- Lucas, B., & Landman, T. (2021). Social listening modern slavery, and COVID-19. *Journal of Risk Research*, 24(3–4), 314–334.
- Malik, N., Oktavia, A., Suliswanto, M. S. W., & Anindynta, F. A. (2020). Financial banking performance of ASEAN-5 countries in the digital era. *Jurnal Keuangan Dan Perbankan*, 24(1), 117–130.
- Mankiw, G. N. (2009). *Macroeconomics* (7th ed.). Worth Publishers.
- Marliana, L. (2022). Analisis pengaruh indeks pembangunan manusia, pertumbuhan ekonomi dan

- upah minimum terhadap tingkat pengangguran terbuka di Indonesia. *Ekonomis: Journal of Economics and Business*, 6(1), 87.
- Maulida, A. K., Indrawati, L. R., & Prasetyanto, P. K. (2018). Analisis determinasi pertumbuhan ekonomi di kawasan Asean periode tahun 2007-2018. *DINAMIC: Directory Journal of Economic*, 2(1), 15-32.
- Nasir, M. A., Duc Huynh, T. L., & Xuan Tram, H. T. (2019). Role of financial development, economic growth & foreign direct investment in driving climate change: A case of Emerging ASEAN. *Journal of Environmental Management*, 242, 131-141.
- Onabote, A., Jolaade, A., Osabohien, R., Otobo, O., Ede, C., & Okafor, V. (2021). Energy sustainability, energy financing and economic growth in Nigeria. *International Journal of Energy Economics and Policy*, 11(1), 433-439.
- Pertiwi, R. S., Herianingrum, S., Al Mustofa, M. U., & Muhammad, M. (2020). Studi empiris government effectiveness dan trade openness terhadap perdagangan internasional. *Jurnal Ekonomi2*, 24(3), 351-368.
- Pratiwi, A. D., Salahudin, S., Syamsurizal, S., & Prakoso, H. A. (2023). The economic development of Asian countries with achievement of SDG 8: A systematic literature review. *Optimum: Jurnal Ekonomi Dan Pembangunan*, 13(1), 92-105.
- Purnomo, R. N., & Mudakir, Y. B. (2020). Analisis pengaruh keterbukaan ekonomi terhadap pertumbuhan ekonomi (Studi kasus: ASEAN tahun 2007-2017). *Jurnal Dinamika Ekonomi Pembangunan*, 2(2), 20.
- Puspasari, I. D., & Gazali, M. (2022). Pengaruh keterbukaan perdagangan, penanaman modal asing, pertumbuhan ekonomi dan inflasi terhadap penerimaan pajak di Indonesia tahun 1990-2021. *Jurnal Ekonomi Trisakti*, 2(2), 405-418.
- Ronaldo, R. (2019). Pengaruh inflasi dan tingkat pengangguran terhadap pertumbuhan ekonomi makro di Indonesia. *Jurnal Ekonom*, 21(2), 137-153.
- Soekapdjo, S., & Esther, A. M. (2019). Determinasi pertumbuhan ekonomi berkelanjutan di Asean-3. *Jurnal Ilmiah Ekonomi Dan Bisnis*, 16(2), 176-182.
- Suhendra, I. (2020). Nilai tukar, keterbukaan ekonomi dan kinerja pertumbuhan ekonomi di Indonesia. *Jurnal Riset Bisnis Dan Manajemen Tirtayasa*, 4(1), 78-93.
- Tahir, M., & Azid, T. (2015). The relationship between international trade openness and economic growth in the developing economies: Some new dimensions. *Journal of Chinese Economic and Foreign Trade Studies*, 8(2), 123-139.
- Taiwo, A., & Olalekan, O. C. (2021). Trade openness, institutions and economic growth in Sub-Saharan Africa. *Jurnal Perspektif Pembiayaan Dan Pembangunan Daerah*, 8(6), 541-560.
- Utami, F. P. (2020). Pengaruh indeks pembangunan manusia (IPM), kemiskinan dan

Optimum Vol. 13. No. 2, Sept 2023 p. 231-241

pengangguran terhadap pertumbuhan ekonomi di Provinsi Aceh. *Jurnal Samudra Ekonomika*, 4(2), 101–113.

Wau, T., Sarah, U. M., Pritanti, D., Ramadhani, Y., & Ikhsan, M. S. (2022). Determinan pertumbuhan ekonomi negara ASEAN: Model data panel. *Jurnal Samudra Ekonomi Dan Bisnis*, 13(2), 163–176.

Yuan, S., & Wu, Z. (2021). Financial openness and Chinese regional growth imbalance: New insight from spatial spillovers. *North American Journal of Economics and Finance*, 57, 101435.